第 47 卷 第 8 期
2024 年 8 月
计 算 机 学 报
CHINESE JOURNAL OF COMPUTERS
Vol. 47   No. 8
Aug. 2024
6EDL: 高效的大规模活跃 IPv6地址探测系统
宋光磊1），2）  张文健1）  林金磊1）  韩东岐1）  王之梁1），2）

性的资源包括：域名系统（Domain Name System，
DNS）［19-21］、众包平台［11，22］和公开数据源［11，18］.
①  IPv6 Launch.  IPv6 is the New Norma.  https：//www.
worldipv6launch. org/. 2023，10，20.
②  IAB.  IAB Statement on IPv6. https：//www. iab. org/2016/
11/07/iab-statement-on-ipv6/. 2023，10，20.
③  OMB to Agencies： Time to Finish IPv6 Transition. https：//
www. nextgov. com/it-modernization/2020/03/omb-ipv6-transition/
163459/. 2023，10，20.
④  APNIC.  IPv6 Capable Rate by Country. https：//stats. labs.
apnic. net/ipv6. 2023，10，20.
⑤  Thomson S， Narten T， Jinmei T.  IPv6 stateless address
autoconfiguration. 2007. https：//doi. org/10. 17487/RFC4862. 2023，
10，20.
⑥  Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol for IPv6 （DHCPv6）.
RFC， 2018， 8415： 1-154.  https：//doi. org/10. 17487/RFC8415.
2023，10，20.
⑦  Dynamic host configuration protocol for ipv6 （DHCPv6）.
RFC， 2003， 3315： 1-101.  https：//doi. org/10. 17487/RFC3315.
2023，10，20.
⑧  Network Reconnaissance in IPv6 Networks.  RFC， 2016，
7707： 1-38. https：//doi. org/10. 17487/RFC7707. 2023，10，20.
⑨  IPv6 Addressing of IPv4/IPv6 Translators.  RFC，2010，
6052： 1-18.  https：//doi. org/10. 17487/RFC6052. 2023，10，20.
⑩  Tunneling IPv6 over UDP through Network Address
Translations （NATs）.  RFC， 2006， 4380： 1-53.  https：//doi. org/
10. 17487/RFC4380. 2023，10，20.
  IP Version 6 Addressing Architecture.  RFC， 2006， 4291：1-
25.  https：//doi. org/10. 17487/RFC4291. 2023，10，20.
  A Recommendation for IPv6 Address Text Representation.
RFC， 2010， 5952： 1-14.  https：//doi. org/10. 17487/RFC5952. 2023，
10，20.
1952
8期 宋光磊等：6EDL： 高效的大规模活跃 IPv6地址探测系统
（1）DNS解析：DNS可靠地提供获取活跃 IPv6